
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETING

þ----------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:            :
                             :
Allen M. Tubis               :
Pennsylvania Avenue, NW      : Fact-
(Between 9th & 14th Streets) : Finding
Retailer F - ANC-2B          : Hearing
                             :
(Temporary License           :
Application; Barbecue Battle :
Inc.; Dates of Event: June   :
23, 2012 & June 24, 2012)    :
þ----------------------------¼

                  June 6, 2012

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Suite

400S Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson
Ruthanne Miller, presiding.

PRESENT:
RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member 
HERMAN JONES, Member
CALVIN NOPHLIN, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                      (2:35 p.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Are

4 you Mr. Tubis?

5             MR. TUBIS:  Yes.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Come

7 on forward and take a seat at the -- one of

8 these tables.

9             MR. TUBIS:  Okay.  

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So this is

11 the case for a temporary license application

12 for Barbecue Battle, Inc. for June 23, 2012

13 and June 24, 2012?

14             MR. TUBIS:  Yes.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Great.  Okay. 

16 So I'll just have you introduce yourself on

17 the record.

18             MR. TUBIS:  My name is Allen

19 Tubis.  I am the event coordinator of the 20th

20 Annual Safeway Barbecue Battle.  We're going

21 to do the event -- this will be the 20th year.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1             MR. TUBIS:  I'm also a 17 year

2 board member on the Research Development

3 Committee of the Boys and Girls Clubs of

4 Greater Washington and Metropolitan Police

5 Clubhouses.  I'm also seven -- in my seventh

6 year as a TIPS trainer where I train

7 prevention procedures, which at recommendation

8 seven years ago, I became certified, so now I

9 do all the training.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Great.  Okay. 

11 And, Mr. Jones?

12             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Good

13 afternoon to the Board.  Investigator Jones

14 with ABRA.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Great.  Thank

16 you.  Okay.  So wow, you've been doing this

17 for 20 years.

18             MR. TUBIS:  Thank you.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Have you

20 actually been doing it for 20 years?

21             MR. TUBIS:  Yes.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Or is it the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 organization?

2             MR. TUBIS:  I was one of the --

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  You

4 personally?

5             MR. TUBIS:  Yes, yes.  It has an

6 interesting history.  But, yes, we were just

7 thinking the origin is we were trying to come

8 up with a fundraiser replicating event like

9 they have in Memphis called Memphis in May,

10 which is a community barbecue celebration. 

11 And we had our first year 20 years ago and it

12 has been going on ever since.

13             And we have raised over $1.2

14 million for the clubs in the events.  So it

15 has been a big annual thing.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  That's

17 fantastic.  So has it grown over the years?

18             MR. TUBIS:  Yes, it really has. 

19 The first year was at RFK Stadium.  Then moved

20 to the Georgetown Waterfront.  And then we

21 moved in on Pennsylvania Avenue where it has

22 been since '97, was the first year on



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 Pennsylvania Avenue.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Wow.  So it

3 has been there at the same place since 1997?

4             MR. TUBIS:  Um-hum, yep.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And have you

6 had any problems?

7             MR. TUBIS:  Well, there are a lot

8 of businesses and a lot of concerns and we are

9 very careful to work with the businesses.  We

10 have -- I try to give my cell number on the

11 weekends to all of the businesses and

12 residential buildings.

13             But I think there are condominium

14 owners that have concerns about sound, so we

15 work with them.  Also businesses, a lot of the

16 restaurants have the parking garages and we

17 make sure they have access to the parking

18 garages.  A lot of federal buildings, a lot of

19 play areas, and we coordinate with everybody,

20 the FBI, Justice, IRS, all Post Offices and

21 Reagan Building to make sure they don't have

22 any moves or anything construction going on



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 that weekend.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

3             MR. TUBIS:  And if they do, we,

4 you know, obviously, set up around that.  So,

5 yes, it has some logistical challenges, but we

6 -- I know a lot of the same facility managers

7 year after year, some change, but we adjust

8 based on what is there.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So if there

10 was another event going on in one of these

11 buildings or whatever, would you -- how would

12 you find out?

13             MR. TUBIS:  Well, we -- in order--

14 I mean, the city has actually a really good

15 process to get an event permit.  You have to--

16 they just lowered the number, but it was 90

17 percent.  You have to get 90 percent sign-off

18 from a 500 foot radius.  So you go from the

19 outside of the event and you may know this. 

20 I may be telling you what you know.

21             But you go to the outside of the

22 area that you are using for -- to a street



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 closing an event.  You have to go 500 feet

2 outside of that and you draw a circle and you

3 have to get -- at one time, it was 90 percent

4 of every building facility manager,

5 residential unit.

6             So in the process, it takes weeks

7 to do, you walk around and you talk to

8 everyone.  You give them your number.  You

9 get, you know, your sign-off for the

10 permission to serve beer at the event and also

11 to do the street closing.

12             It's not really permission.  It's

13 that they don't have an objection to it, so

14 the city knows that they are aware of it. 

15 That's when they have my contact.  They will

16 call me and they will say you know what?  The

17 post office is doing something on Saturday. 

18 You need access.  We have trucks coming in at

19 7:00.  

20             I mean, occasionally there is a

21 surprise if the city issues occasionally a

22 separate permit to dig up, you know, power



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 lines or something and then we have to work

2 around that.  But for the most part, we start

3 six months in advance with the process.

4             And we start so early, because --

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

6             MR. TUBIS:  -- you never know what

7 is coming up.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So you don't

9 run into the situation where you are going

10 around and all of a sudden you can't have your

11 event because somebody else is having an

12 event?

13             MR. TUBIS:  No.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Because you

15 start so early.  Maybe somebody else --

16             MR. TUBIS:  Yes.  I mean, it's I

17 don't know internally the process.  I know

18 that it's on the calendar and we are always on

19 the first week in the summer, which is always

20 the weekend after Father's Day now.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

22             MR. TUBIS:  So occasionally if



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 someone wants to do something, they have to,

2 in order to do an event, go before the Task

3 Force and they keep -- they maintain a

4 calendar and if they see a conflict, like they

5 know there is an annual event normally

6 happening, they hopefully will alert the event

7 and say, you know what, there is normally

8 something there on this date.

9             So, you know, so far it has

10 worked.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  See, I

12 have only been on this Board for less than

13 half a year.

14             MR. TUBIS:  Oh, okay.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So and also,

16 I am under the impression that the Task Force

17 is somewhat new.

18             MR. TUBIS:  Yes.  Well, actually,

19 the Task Force represents because Washington

20 is very unique than the entire country in many

21 ways, but from an event standpoint, it

22 represents both -- Federal Park Service.  If



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 I go onto the, you know, certain areas of the

2 event site, which we don't use, we are on Park

3 Service land, like Freedom Plaza, for example.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

5             MR. TUBIS:  Which is right next to

6 us.  

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

8             MR. TUBIS:  But then you walk on

9 the street and you are in District Government

10 jurisdiction.  So the permitting is different

11 agencies control different things and then

12 your federal buildings that -- the Task Force

13 represents pretty much everyone.

14             So, for example, if you are doing

15 something in D.C., our service, even though

16 they might not have anything to do with it,

17 they need to know about it.  You know,

18 whatever other federal agencies, Department of

19 Public Works is there, the Health Department

20 is there, police, fire, ambulance service.

21             So really, you would go and

22 request, like I'm doing here, an appearance



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 before the Task Force.  You present your idea. 

2 And they either sign-off on it and say okay,

3 now go to get your permits and your signatures

4 or we need more information, please, come

5 back.  And if you come back, then you will

6 hopefully have what you need and they will let

7 you go to the next step or they will tell you

8 it's not going to work.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So --

10             MR. TUBIS:  It's a process.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- how many

12 people do you expect to have?

13             MR. TUBIS:  At our event?

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

15             MR. TUBIS:  Our event is we have,

16 you know, a lot of street, but we have a lot

17 of stuff on the street.  At any one time, I

18 would say no more than 10,000 people at any

19 one time.  But depending on the weather, we

20 will have a flow if the weather is a little

21 bit cooler, people tend to stay longer.  If

22 it's a heat emergency, we have had 110 degree



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1 heat factor with the O-Zone and everything,

2 people don't stay very long.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I see.

4             MR. TUBIS:  But we actually went

5 through this with the police and the planning

6 and at any one time, probably about 10,000

7 people on site.  But that rotates.  Hopefully

8 it rotates a lot, because that's how we

9 generate a lot of the revenue from beverage

10 sales and admissions.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I think I'm

12 under the impression that you have already

13 been reviewed for security with MPD and with

14 EMS you have been reviewed?

15             MR. TUBIS:  Yes.  Actually, this

16 event -- normally we go through SMD for

17 security, but because of the police force for

18 Girls and Boys Club's involvement and officers

19 being assigned to the clubs and having a good

20 understanding of the event and being a family

21 event, being sensitive to the fact that it's,

22 you know, not like a crazy -- you know, like



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 a college event.

2             You just need to, you know, handle

3 it differently.  Chief Groomes' office assigns

4 -- Commander Robinson is the coordinator this

5 year, so she coordinates with SMD, but she

6 actually sets up the security.  And then we

7 have a private security firm, which is

8 licensed in D.C., for the smaller areas like

9 just watching the exits and things like that.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  How many

11 people are you going to have in security?  Do

12 you know?

13             MR. TUBIS:  The police?  I think

14 there is probably about -- I would say up to

15 60 officers if the event is -- we will have

16 bands throughout the evening.  Probably 40 is

17 the lowest we will have throughout the event

18 site, plus the private security.

19             And then you also have in addition

20 all the FBI, the Secret Service security, all

21 building security is on the sidewalk, so if

22 there is a problem, they will alert us and



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 they will say like hey, you've got someone,

2 you know, over here throwing garbage or

3 whatever the case is, you know, we will take

4 care of that.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do you

6 sell tickets to your event or how does it

7 work?

8             MR. TUBIS:  The event -- you go to

9 Safeway and you get a coupon.  Safeway has

10 been a wonderful star to the event since it's

11 beginning, pretty much the beginning.  You get

12 a free admission.  A company called Catalina

13 Marketing prints out a free admission coupon.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, okay.

15             MR. TUBIS:  If not, the admission

16 in advance, you can buy on-line, is $12 or $15

17 at the gate.  Children are $5.  Unfortunately,

18 we are trying to increase children.  We don't

19 get a lot of children.  We are kind of a --

20 our demographic is Safeway's demographic,

21 which is 25 to 54 people who are ideally, you

22 know, either out of college or just about out



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 of college, but they are not going to eat out

2 all the time.  They have some -- you know,

3 they either have kids or some responsibility

4 on whether they go to Safeway.

5             So our bands reflect that, a lot

6 of our talent, that's why Chuck Brown is

7 wonderful because he has a very broad appeal

8 to, you know, a lot of age groups.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Are your

10 bands pro bono or do they charge?

11             MR. TUBIS:  A few of the bands

12 are.  I mean, the bigger bands, you know, do

13 charge.  So we try to at least have something

14 that people feel they are getting good value

15 for their money.  They are helping a cause,

16 but they are also getting a good value.

17             We have like a lot of pre-food

18 samples.  The Safeway has got all kinds of

19 events and so people do tend to, you know,

20 feel it's a band that you would normally pay

21 for and they are hearing them and, you know,

22 not anything extra.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So if

2 we focus into the alcohol area.

3             MR. TUBIS:  Sure.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  What kind of

5 alcohol will you be serving and, you know,

6 where will you be storing it?

7             MR. TUBIS:  This year, we will be

8 bringing in draft trucks, which will be

9 contained within our -- we have got our four

10 beverage stations.  We serve two things that

11 are alcoholic.  We serve frozen wine daiquiris

12 out of these machines and we also serve beer.

13             We do not serve hard liquor at

14 all.  We used to have a wine tent some years. 

15 We are not doing a wine tent.  We are just

16 concentrating on the beverage stations.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So at the

18 beverage stations, do you have other beverages

19 that are non-alcoholic?

20             MR. TUBIS:  Oh, yes, yes, yes.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.  Okay.  

22             MR. TUBIS:  In fact, and I'll tell



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 you, we did have, years and years and years

2 ago, now that you mention it, a little bit of

3 problems.  We would have our beverage stations

4 just you could walk right up to it.  Like if

5 you were, you know, a beverage stand, I would

6 walk over and I could say give me two Pepsis. 

7 And the next person said, oh, give me a water

8 and a beer.  The next person says whatever. 

9 And it's not a routine.  They are not IDing

10 everyone, because not everyone is drinking. 

11 That was getting out of hand.

12             That's when I took the

13 certification seven years ago.  We did have a

14 problem for years, but as the crowds would

15 increase, it became more difficult for the

16 volunteers, because things were moving a lot

17 faster.

18             So what we do now is we have

19 beverage tents that are separated, one-half is

20 completely separate.  It's all non-alcoholic. 

21 So if you want a soda, a water, frozen

22 lemonade, you can just walk right up to the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1 tent and you get that.

2             The other portion where we do have

3 beer is completely separated.  We call it --

4 it's called like our lock-down.  We have 150

5 pieces of bike rack we use for the four

6 stations.  You first have to get in line in

7 the bike rack before you can go into order. 

8 You get IDed by someone who is a manager.  I'm

9 a trainer, but they are someone I've trained,

10 so they have a two-year certification as a

11 TIPS manager.

12             They know the proper process. 

13 They have the ID books handy.  In fact, I'm

14 going to ask them if they have any extra ID

15 books, because I need a current one.  They

16 will have ID books handy.  They have their

17 instructions.  

18             If you look in your packet, I'll

19 show you the signage.  We keep signage facing

20 everyone working as well as the people coming

21 to drink, reminding them that they are liable

22 if they, you know, blatantly serve someone



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 under age.  They have a liability there.  They

2 can be prosecuted for that.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do you --

4             MR. TUBIS:  So --

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- use wrist

6 bands or something like that?

7             MR. TUBIS:  Yes.  So what I was

8 going to say, okay, so --

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

10             MR. TUBIS:  -- you get in the

11 line.  Someone is there.  They ID you.  They

12 verify, okay, you are 21, 22, 30, whatever it

13 is.  They put a wrist band on you.  They don't

14 just hand it to you.  They put the wrist band

15 on you.  You go inside.  You can order your

16 drink.  If you come back and want another

17 drink, you have to get re-IDed every time, so

18 they know you are over 21.

19             The reason for that is just like

20 the nightclubs or the things that give out the

21 bands, it's very easy, as you know, to pick up

22 one of the bands somebody tore off and put a



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1 little piece of tape and go like oh, here, I

2 am all set.  So they will re-ID every single

3 time, regardless if they have a band or not.

4             The other thing, too, if they are

5 drinking and they don't have their band on -- 

6 people are told that you've got to keep this

7 on while you are drinking your beer.  If they

8 do not have the band on, they will be re-IDed

9 or it will be taken away from them.

10             So the process has been very, very

11 successful.  We have not had a problem in many

12 years.  And we do have, I think normally,

13 maybe three inspectors come down to the event

14 and the command trailer and all that.  So all

15 weekend that's what they are doing is going in

16 the line and making sure it is moving properly

17 and letting us know if there is a problem,

18 there is not enough signage, anything like

19 that.

20             But we have been very fortunate

21 that we have very good volunteers and the

22 training is working.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Which

2 inspectors are you referring to?  ABRA

3 inspectors?

4             MR. TUBIS:  Yes.  In order to have

5 an event of this size, I don't know about

6 different events --

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

8             MR. TUBIS:  -- but we are charged

9 to have inspectors on-site.  We, essentially,

10 pay for the inspectors to be on-site.  We have

11 building inspectors that will check the tents

12 to make sure they are weighted properly in

13 case the wind comes in, you know, and would be

14 a problem.

15             We have fire inspectors all

16 weekend to make sure they are not changing the

17 propane on-site.  We have ABRA inspectors that

18 will check and continue through the weekend

19 and just make sure that, you know, because we

20 get volunteers, no one is doing anything they

21 are not supposed to or there is not a problem

22 there.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1             Health inspectors, they will go

2 all weekend to make sure the sneeze guards are

3 up and, you know, the food is the right

4 temperature.  So that goes on all weekend.

5             We also have from Homeland

6 Security, we will have like the head person

7 coordinating security for like the police, the

8 fire department, health.  If there is a

9 problem, they will call me over to the command

10 trailer and will say to me hey, here is what's

11 going on.  One of your generators is -- the

12 line is in some water.  You've got to get the

13 electrician over there or, you know, whatever

14 it is.

15             So there is a whole -- it's like a

16 little town.  It's like setting up a whole

17 little town there.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Where do you

19 keep the alcohol there?  Do you have it fenced

20 in somewhere?

21             MR. TUBIS:  The alcohol is locked

22 up in --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Locked up.

2             MR. TUBIS:  -- the trucks.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

4             MR. TUBIS:  So it's completely

5 locked up at night.  Everything is put back

6 and locked up at night, so there is no access

7 to it.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do you

9 have a policy if you discover that there is an

10 underage drinker?

11             MR. TUBIS:  Yes.  I mean, it's

12 part of the TIPS training.  

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

14             MR. TUBIS:  There is -- first of

15 all, if you look at one of the photos, you can

16 see one of our books where we have -- this is

17 a sign.  This doesn't face the public.  This

18 faces the ID checker or the people working the

19 event, the volunteers.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

21             MR. TUBIS:  There is a book on the

22 table there.  It's an alcohol booth book. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 That will have a place that they can register

2 if there is any problem.  Like let's -- I'll

3 answer your question, first of all going back.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

5 right.

6             MR. TUBIS:  Yes, they would

7 register that.  They would contact either the

8 police or they would contact someone there and

9 let them know that person has no way had an ID

10 check.  You know, they are drinking over

11 there.  They will immediately take the

12 beverage away from them.  Even if someone like

13 looks old enough, but they don't have a wrist

14 band, they will take the beverage away.  It's

15 up to the police if they want to go further or

16 just tell them to leave, it goes there.

17             What I was going to say about the

18 book is we do mark down any incidents.  So for

19 example, we're not only looking for underage

20 drinkers, we're looking for people that appear

21 intoxicated.  And they have various -- a

22 system, a test where you can tell if someone



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1 looks like they are inebriated or not, as far

2 as, you know, slurred speech and off balance

3 and there is some other cues.

4             They will -- even though they have

5 been IDed, the servers when they go to get

6 their beer, they do know they have the right

7 not to serve.  If they say I don't care what

8 they say, this person looks like they are too

9 young or whatever it is, they know there is a

10 liability and they do not have to serve.

11             We will write down -- if you

12 refuse service to anyone, we will write that

13 down, that way if something did happen, you

14 could say, hey, you know, this person was

15 trying to get a drink, they didn't leave our

16 event site, but we had served or we tried not

17 to serve.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Now, are all

19 the workers TIPS trained?

20             MR. TUBIS:  All workers at not

21 TIPS trained. 

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1             MR. TUBIS:  Only the ones that

2 have to verify that the person is not

3 intoxicated.  And we have 300 volunteers.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

5             MR. TUBIS:  A lot of them don't

6 work the beverage stations.  They work

7 different areas.  But anyone dealing with the

8 ID process -- for example, I think it's

9 Saturday or Sunday, I need to look at my

10 calendar, but I'm training 50 new volunteers. 

11 They will all be certified.  There is a $25

12 fee for this book.  They will take a test.  I

13 send it in.  If they pass the test, they are

14 allowed to -- they are certified and are

15 allowed to ID check and be part of the

16 process.

17             If they don't pass, they are not

18 going to.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

20             MR. TUBIS:  So like I said, we've

21 got that -- and that's 50 new volunteers.  And

22 I trained probably 50 last year and a bunch of



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1 them are coming back, so we will have 90

2 volunteers that are able to ID check and work

3 the process.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So is there

5 anything different this year from last year?

6             MR. TUBIS:  No.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No?  Okay.  

8             MR. TUBIS:  Well, some of the

9 music.  I mean, we were talking about some of

10 the music.  A huge loss for us personally is-- 

11 a lot of people in his family, Chuck Brown,

12 did work over 12 years.  And he -- it's going

13 to be different with a tribute.  So some of

14 the entertainment is different.

15             Beverages, we are not doing a wine

16 tent, which we have done in the past.  And the

17 reality is in our event, we don't sell nearly

18 the amount of alcohol as a lot of events.  And

19 a lot of the process is one drink per person. 

20 You have to -- you know, you have to get IDed. 

21 You have to be in there.  Somebody says oh, I

22 want to get, you know, two more beers for my



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 buddies.  Well, the buddy has got to come over

2 there.

3             And we are perfectly fine with it,

4 because we don't want any problems, but we

5 probably sell more or at least as much non-

6 alcoholic beverages, frozen lemonades, water,

7 soda as we do alcohol.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So they can

9 get a second alcohol drink if they get in line

10 again and get re-IDed?  Yes?

11             MR. TUBIS:  Well, yes.  I mean,

12 they can.  They can.  I mean, if you go to the

13 van and you want to get another, you know,

14 beer, sure you can.  But again, if you are

15 intoxicated or if you keep going through the

16 line, even if, you know, you don't appear

17 intoxicated, we might say you know what, you

18 just had four beers in a half hour.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

20             MR. TUBIS:  I think you might want

21 to slow down a little bit.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1             MR. TUBIS:  Yes, I mean.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right. 

3 Other Board Members have questions?  Mr.

4 Jones, do you have any questions or any

5 comments?

6             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  I honestly

7 don't.  I mean, I have gone to this event.  I

8 have been an investigator at the last two

9 years and what is being said here has

10 definitely been what has been in practice.  I

11 hadn't seen any kinks in what they practice

12 within the last couple of years that I have

13 been there.  So I don't have any questions.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do

15 more than one inspector go to this event?

16             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Well, we

17 usually do two a shift.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Two a shift,

19 okay.

20             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  So we cover

21 day and night, so we will have two --

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  -- per, you

2 know, shift.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And it's

4 because of the volume?

5             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Yes.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Great. 

7 Okay.  Sounds good.  I must find out where

8 your paperwork is and I think -- I don't think

9 we have any concerns.

10             MR. TUBIS:  I hope I have express,

11 we do take it seriously and we want to make

12 sure people understand the responsibility that

13 goes with serving alcohol.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It certainly

15 sounds like you do, yes.

16             Are we your last review?

17             MR. TUBIS:  I'm sorry?

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  We're your

19 last stop?

20             MR. TUBIS:  For us?  I just have

21 propane permits, but we are still waiting to

22 get them to tell us what they -- so we have no



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

1 surprises.  We wait until everybody is --

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

3             MR. TUBIS:  -- has submitted what

4 the reservation is.  That's pretty much it.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Good.

6             MR. TUBIS:  As I said, we start

7 much earlier, that way if there is anything,

8 it's not at the last minute.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

10             MR. TUBIS:  Please, come to the

11 event if you get a chance.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, it

13 sounds good.

14             MR. TUBIS:  If the weather is

15 good, it should be a great year.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  What are the

17 hours?

18             MR. TUBIS:  The hours on Saturday,

19 we open at 11:00 a.m. and we are open until

20 10:00 p.m. at night.  Sunday is 11:00 to 7:30.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

22             MR. TUBIS:  Because people start



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

1 clearing out much earlier.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

3             MR. TUBIS:  Is that it?

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  That's it,

5 yes.

6             MR. TUBIS:  Okay.  Great.  Thank

7 you for your trouble.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

9             MR. TUBIS:  Appreciate it.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you

11 very much.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you.

13             MR. TUBIS:  You're welcome.  I

14 don't know if you have seen or you just hear

15 it.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, no, just

17 to hear.

18             MR. TUBIS:  Great.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you.

20             MR. TUBIS:  Thank you.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Hope you have

22 good weather.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

1             MR. TUBIS:  Thank you.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Okay. 

3 I think that concludes our afternoon hearings. 

4 And we will be back after we recess and we

5 will come back for the agenda.  Thanks.

6             (Whereupon, the Fact-Finding

7 Hearing in the above-entitled matter was

8 concluded at 2:58 p.m.)

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

A
able 27:2
above-entitled 33:7
ABRA 3:14 21:2,17
access 5:17 7:18

23:6
addition 13:19
adjust 6:7
admission 14:12,13

14:15
admissions 12:10
advance 8:3 14:16
afternoon 3:13

33:3
age 15:8 19:1
agencies 10:11,18
agenda 33:5
ago 3:8 4:11 17:2

17:13
ALBERTI 1:19

32:12,21
alcohol 16:2,5

22:19,21 23:22
27:18 28:7,9
30:13

alcoholic 1:2,14,15
16:11 28:6

alert 9:6 13:22
Allen 1:6 2:18
allowed 26:14,15
ambulance 10:20
amount 27:18
ANC-2B 1:8
annual 2:20 4:15

9:5
answer 24:3
appeal 15:7
appear 24:20 28:16
appearance 10:22
application 1:9

2:11
Appreciate 32:9
area 6:22 16:2
areas 5:19 10:1

13:8 26:7
assigned 12:19
assigns 13:3

Avenue 1:6 4:21
5:1

aware 7:14
a.m 31:19

B
back 11:5,5 19:16

23:5 24:3 27:1
33:4,5

balance 25:2
band 15:20 19:13

19:14 20:3,5,8
24:14

bands 13:16 15:5
15:10,11,12 19:6
19:21,22

barbecue 1:9 2:12
2:20 4:10

based 6:8
Battle 1:9 2:12,20
beer 7:10 16:12

17:8 18:3 20:7
25:6 28:14

beers 27:22 28:18
beginning 14:11,11
beverage 1:2,14,15

12:9 16:10,16,18
17:3,5,19 24:12
24:14 26:6

beverages 16:18
27:15 28:6

big 4:15
bigger 15:12
bike 18:5,7
bit 11:21 17:2

28:21
blatantly 18:22
board 1:2,15 3:2,13

9:12 29:3
bono 15:10
book 23:21,22

24:18 26:12
books 18:13,15,16

23:16
booth 23:22
Boys 3:3 12:18
bringing 16:8

broad 15:7
BROOKS 1:20
Brown 15:6 27:11
buddies 28:1
buddy 28:1
building 5:21 7:4

13:21 21:11
buildings 5:12,18

6:11 10:12
bunch 26:22
businesses 5:8,9,11

5:15
buy 14:16

C
calendar 8:18 9:4

26:10
call 7:16 18:3 22:9
called 4:9 14:12

18:4
CALVIN 1:21
care 14:4 25:7
careful 5:9
case 2:11 14:3

21:13
Catalina 14:12
cause 15:15
celebration 4:10
cell 5:10
certain 10:1
certainly 30:14
certification 17:13

18:10
certified 3:8 26:11

26:14
Chairperson 1:16

1:19 2:3,6,10,15
2:22 3:10,15,19
3:22 4:3,16 5:2,5
6:2,9 8:5,8,14,21
9:11,15 10:4,7
11:9,11,14 12:3
12:11 13:10 14:5
14:14 15:9 16:1,4
16:17,21 19:3,5,9
21:1,7 22:18 23:1
23:3,8,13,20 24:4

25:18,22 26:4,19
27:4,7 28:8,19,22
29:2,14,18,22
30:3,6,14,18 31:2
31:5,9,12,16,21
32:2,4,8,10,16,19
33:2

challenges 6:5
chance 31:11
change 6:7
changing 21:16
charge 15:10,13
charged 21:8
check 21:11,18

24:10 26:15 27:2
checker 23:18
Chief 13:3
children 14:17,18

14:19
Chuck 15:6 27:11
circle 7:2
city 6:14 7:14,21
clearing 32:1
closing 7:1,11
Clubhouses 3:5
clubs 3:3 4:14

12:19
Club's 12:18
college 13:1 14:22

15:1
COLUMBIA 1:1
come 2:6 4:7 11:4,5

19:16 20:13 28:1
31:10 33:5

comes 21:13
coming 7:18 8:7

18:20 27:1
command 20:14

22:9
Commander 13:4
comments 29:5
Committee 3:3
community 4:10
company 14:12
completely 17:20

18:3 23:4
concentrating

16:16
concerns 5:8,14

30:9
concluded 33:8
concludes 33:3
condominium 5:13
conflict 9:4
construction 5:22
contact 7:15 24:7,8
contained 16:9
continue 21:18
control 1:2,14,15

10:11
cooler 11:21
coordinate 5:19
coordinates 13:5
coordinating 22:7
coordinator 2:19

13:4
country 9:20
couple 29:12
coupon 14:9,13
cover 29:20
crazy 12:22
crowds 17:14
cues 25:3
current 18:15

D
daiquiris 16:11
date 9:8
Dates 1:10
day 8:20 29:21
dealing 26:7
definitely 29:10
degree 11:22
demographic 14:20

14:20
department 10:18

10:19 22:8
depending 11:19
Development 3:2
different 10:10,11

21:6 26:7 27:5,13
27:14

differently 13:3
difficult 17:15



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 35

dig 7:22
discover 23:9
District 1:1 10:9
doing 3:16,20 7:17

10:14,22 16:15
20:15 21:20 27:15

DONALD 1:20
draft 16:8
draw 7:2
drink 18:21 19:16

19:17 25:15 27:19
28:9

drinker 23:10
drinkers 24:20
drinking 17:10

20:5,7 24:10
D.C 1:16 10:15

13:8

E
earlier 31:7 32:1
early 8:4,15
easy 19:21
eat 15:1
either 11:2 14:22

15:3 24:7
electrician 22:13
emergency 11:22
EMS 12:14
entertainment

27:14
entire 9:20
essentially 21:9
evening 13:16
event 1:10 2:19,21

4:8 6:10,15,19 7:1
7:10 8:11,12 9:2,5
9:6,21 10:2 11:13
11:15 12:16,20,21
13:1,15,17 14:6,8
14:10 20:13 21:5
23:19 25:16 27:17
29:7,15 31:11

events 4:14 15:19
21:6 27:18

everybody 5:19
31:1

example 10:3,14
24:19 26:8

exits 13:9
expect 11:12
express 30:10
extra 15:22 18:14

F
F 1:8
face 23:17
faces 23:18
facility 6:6 7:4
facing 18:19
fact 1:6 12:21

16:22 18:13
factor 12:1
Fact-Finding 33:6
family 12:20 27:11
fantastic 4:17
far 9:9 25:1
faster 17:17
Father's 8:20
FBI 5:20 13:20
federal 5:18 9:22

10:12,18
fee 26:12
feel 15:14,20
feet 7:1
fenced 22:19
find 6:12 30:7
Finding 1:7
fine 28:3
fire 10:20 21:15

22:8
firm 13:7
first 4:11,19,22

8:19 18:6 23:14
24:3

flow 11:20
focus 16:2
food 22:3
foot 6:18
force 9:3,16,19

10:12 11:1 12:17
fortunate 20:20
forward 2:7
four 16:9 18:5

28:18
free 14:12,13
Freedom 10:3
frozen 16:11 17:21

28:6
fundraiser 4:8
further 24:15

G
garages 5:16,18
garbage 14:2
gate 14:17
generate 12:9
generators 22:11
Georgetown 4:20
getting 15:14,16

17:11
Girls 3:3 12:18
give 5:10 7:8 17:6,7

19:20
go 6:18,21 7:1 9:2

10:1,21 11:3,7
12:16 14:8 15:4
18:7 19:15 20:1
22:1 24:15 25:5
28:12 29:15

goes 22:4 24:16
30:13

going 2:20 4:12
5:22 6:10 8:9
11:8 13:11 15:1
18:14 19:8 20:15
22:11 24:3,17
26:18 27:12 28:15

good 3:12 6:14
12:19 15:14,16
20:21 30:7 31:5
31:13,15 32:22

Government 10:9
great 2:15 3:10,15

30:6 31:15 32:6
32:18

Greater 3:4
Groomes 13:3
groups 15:8
grown 4:17
guards 22:2

H
half 9:13 28:18
hand 17:11 19:14
handle 13:2
handy 18:13,16
happen 25:13
happening 9:6
hard 16:13
head 22:6
health 10:19 22:1,8
hear 32:14,17
hearing 1:8,15

15:21 33:7
hearings 33:3
heat 11:22 12:1
helping 15:15
HERMAN 1:21
hey 14:1 22:10

25:14
history 4:6
Homeland 22:5
honestly 29:6
hope 30:10 32:21
hopefully 9:6 11:6

12:7
hour 28:18
hours 31:17,18
huge 27:10

I
ID 18:13,14,16

19:11 23:18 24:9
26:8,15 27:2

idea 11:1
ideally 14:21
IDed 18:8 25:5

27:20
IDing 17:9
immediately 24:11
impression 9:16

12:12
incidents 24:18
increase 14:18

17:15
inebriated 25:1
information 11:4
inside 19:15

inspector 29:15
inspectors 20:13

21:2,3,9,10,11,15
21:17 22:1

instructions 18:17
interesting 4:6
internally 8:17
intoxicated 24:21

26:3 28:15,17
introduce 2:16
investigator 3:12

3:13 29:6,8,16,20
30:1,5

involvement 12:18
IRS 5:20
issues 7:21

J
Jones 1:21 3:11,12

3:13 29:4,6,16,20
30:1,5

June 1:10,10,13
2:12,13

jurisdiction 10:10
Justice 5:20

K
keep 9:3 18:19 20:6

22:19 28:15
kids 15:3
kind 14:19 16:4
kinds 15:18
kinks 29:11
know 6:4,6,19,20

7:9,16,22 8:6,17
8:17 9:5,7,9 10:1
10:17,17 11:16
12:22,22 13:2,12
14:2,3,22 15:2,8
15:12,19,21 16:5
17:5 18:12,22
19:18,21 20:17
21:5,13,19 22:3
22:13 24:9,10
25:2,6,9,14 27:20
27:22 28:13,16,17
30:2 32:14

knows 7:14



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 36

L
land 10:3
leave 24:16 25:15
lemonade 17:22
lemonades 28:6
letting 20:17
let's 24:2
liability 19:1 25:10
liable 18:21
license 1:9 2:11
licensed 13:8
line 18:6 19:11

20:16 22:12 28:9
28:16

lines 8:1
liquor 16:13
little 11:20 17:2

20:1 22:16,17
28:21

locked 22:21 23:1,5
23:6

lock-down 18:4
logistical 6:5
long 12:2
longer 11:21
look 18:18 23:15

26:9
looking 24:19,20
looks 24:13 25:1,8
loss 27:10
lot 5:7,8,15,18,18

6:6 11:16,16 12:8
12:9 14:19 15:5,8
15:17 17:16 26:5
27:11,18,19

lowered 6:16
lowest 13:17

M
M 1:6
machines 16:12
maintain 9:3
making 20:16
manager 7:4 18:8

18:11
managers 6:6
mark 24:18

Marketing 14:13
matter 1:5 33:7
mean 6:14 7:20

8:16 15:12 23:11
27:9 28:11,12
29:1,7

MEETING 1:3
member 1:19,20,21

1:21,22 3:2 32:12
32:21

Members 29:3
Memphis 4:9,9
mention 17:2
met 1:15
Metropolitan 3:4
MIKE 1:22
Miller 1:17,19 2:3

2:6,10,15,22 3:10
3:15,19,22 4:3,16
5:2,5 6:2,9 8:5,8
8:14,21 9:11,15
10:4,7 11:9,11,14
12:3,11 13:10
14:5,14 15:9 16:1
16:4,17,21 19:3,5
19:9 21:1,7 22:18
23:1,3,8,13,20
24:4 25:18,22
26:4,19 27:4,7
28:8,19,22 29:2
29:14,18,22 30:3
30:6,14,18 31:2,5
31:9,12,16,21
32:2,4,8,10,16,19
33:2

million 4:14
minute 31:8
money 15:15
months 8:3
moved 4:19,21
moves 5:22
moving 17:16

20:16
MPD 12:13
music 27:9,10

N

name 2:18
nearly 27:17
need 7:18 10:17

11:4,6 13:2 18:15
26:9

never 8:6
new 9:17 26:10,21
NICK 1:19
night 23:5,6 29:21

31:20
nightclubs 19:20
non 28:5
non-alcoholic

16:19 17:20
NOPHLIN 1:21
normally 9:5,7

12:16 15:20 20:12
number 5:10 6:16

7:8
NW 1:6
N.W 1:15

O
objection 7:13
obviously 6:4
occasionally 7:20

7:21 8:22
office 7:17 13:3
officers 12:18

13:15
Offices 5:20
oh 9:14 14:14 16:20

17:7 20:1 27:21
32:16

okay 2:3,6,9,15
3:10,16 8:21 9:11
9:14 11:2 14:5,14
16:1,21 19:8,12
23:3,8,20 24:4
25:22 26:4,19
27:7 28:22 29:14
29:19 30:6,7 31:5
31:21 32:6,8 33:2
33:2

old 24:13
ones 26:1
one-half 17:19

on-line 14:16
on-site 21:9,10,17
open 31:19,19
order 6:13 9:2 18:7

19:15 21:4
organization 4:1
origin 4:7
outside 6:19,21 7:2
owners 5:14
O-Zone 12:1

P
packet 18:18
paperwork 30:8
Park 9:22 10:2
parking 5:16,17
part 8:2 23:12

26:15
pass 26:13,17
pay 15:20 21:10
Pennsylvania 1:6

4:21 5:1
people 11:12,18,21

12:2,7 13:11
14:21 15:14,19
18:20 20:6 23:18
24:20 27:11 30:12
31:22

Pepsis 17:6
percent 6:17,17 7:3
perfectly 28:3
permission 7:10,12
permit 6:15 7:22
permits 11:3 30:21
permitting 10:10
person 17:7,8 22:6

24:9 25:8,14 26:2
27:19

personally 4:4
27:10

photos 23:15
pick 19:21
piece 20:1
pieces 18:5
place 5:3 24:1
planning 12:5
play 5:19

Plaza 10:3
please 11:4 31:10
plus 13:18
police 3:4 10:20

12:5,17 13:13
22:7 24:8,15

policy 23:9
portion 18:2
post 5:20 7:17
power 7:22
practice 29:10,11
present 1:18 11:1
presiding 1:17
pretty 10:13 14:11

31:4
prevention 3:7
pre-food 15:17
prints 14:13
private 13:7,18
pro 15:10
probably 12:6

13:14,16 26:22
28:5

problem 13:22
17:14 20:11,17
21:14,21 22:9
24:2

problems 5:6 17:3
28:4

procedures 3:7
process 6:15 7:6

8:3,17 11:10
18:12 20:10 26:8
26:16 27:3,19

propane 21:17
30:21

proper 18:12
properly 20:16

21:12
prosecuted 19:2
public 10:19 23:17
put 19:13,14,22

23:5
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 31:20 33:8



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 37

Q
question 24:3
questions 29:3,4,13

R
rack 18:5,7
radius 6:18
raised 4:13
Reagan 5:21
reality 27:17
really 4:18 6:14

7:12 10:21
reason 19:19
recess 33:4
recommendation

3:7
record 2:17
referring 21:2
reflect 15:5
refuse 25:12
regardless 20:3
register 24:1,7
reminding 18:21
replicating 4:8
represents 9:19,22

10:13
request 10:22
Research 3:2
reservation 31:4
residential 5:12 7:5
responsibility 15:3

30:12
restaurants 5:16
Retailer 1:8
revenue 12:9
review 30:16
reviewed 12:13,14
re-ID 20:2
re-IDed 19:17 20:8

28:10
RFK 4:19
right 2:22 8:5 10:5

17:4,22 22:3 24:5
25:6 29:2 31:2

Robinson 13:4
Room 1:15
rotates 12:7,8

routine 17:9
run 8:9
Ruthanne 1:17,19

S
Safeway 2:20 14:9

14:9 15:4,18
Safeway's 14:20
sales 12:10
samples 15:18
Saturday 7:17 26:9

31:18
says 17:8 27:21
seat 2:7
second 28:9
Secret 13:20
security 12:13,17

13:6,7,11,18,20
13:21 22:6,7

see 9:4,11 12:3
23:16

seen 29:11 32:14
sell 14:6 27:17 28:5
send 26:13
sensitive 12:21
separate 7:22

17:20
separated 17:19

18:3
seriously 30:11
serve 7:10 16:10,11

16:12,13 18:22
25:7,10,17

served 25:16
servers 25:5
service 9:22 10:3

10:15,20 13:20
25:12

serving 16:5 30:13
set 6:4 20:2
sets 13:6
setting 22:16
seven 3:5,8 17:13
seventh 3:5
shift 29:17,18 30:2
show 18:19
sidewalk 13:21

sign 23:17
signage 18:19,19

20:18
signatures 11:3
sign-off 6:17 7:9

11:2
SILVERSTEIN

1:22
single 20:2
site 10:2 12:7 13:18

25:16
situation 8:9
six 8:3
size 21:5
slow 28:21
slurred 25:2
smaller 13:8
SMD 12:16 13:5
sneeze 22:2
soda 17:21 28:7
somebody 8:11,15

19:22 27:21
somewhat 9:17
sorry 30:17
sound 5:14
sounds 30:7,15

31:13
speech 25:2
Stadium 4:19
stand 17:5
standpoint 9:21
star 14:10
start 8:2,4,15 31:6

31:22
stations 16:10,16

16:18 17:3 18:6
26:6

stay 11:21 12:2
step 11:7
stop 30:19
storing 16:6
street 1:15 6:22

7:11 10:9 11:16
11:17

Streets 1:7
stuff 11:17
submitted 31:3

successful 20:11
sudden 8:10
Suite 1:15
summer 8:19
Sunday 26:9 31:20
supposed 21:21
sure 5:17,21 16:3

20:16 21:12,16,19
22:2 28:14 30:12

surprise 7:21
surprises 31:1
system 24:22

T
table 23:22
tables 2:8
take 2:7 14:3 24:11

24:14 26:12 30:11
taken 20:9
takes 7:6
talent 15:6
talk 7:7
talking 27:9
tape 20:1
Task 9:2,16,19

10:12 11:1
tell 11:7 16:22

24:16,22 30:22
telling 6:20
temperature 22:4
temporary 1:9 2:11
tend 11:21 15:19
tent 16:14,15 18:1

27:16
tents 17:19 21:11
test 24:22 26:12,13
Thank 3:15,18 32:6

32:10,12,19,20
33:1

Thanks 33:5
thing 4:15 20:4
things 10:11 13:9

16:10 17:16 19:20
think 5:13 12:11

13:13 20:12 26:8
28:20 30:8,8 33:3

thinking 4:7

three 20:13
throwing 14:2
tickets 14:6
time 7:3 11:17,19

12:6 15:2 19:17
20:3

TIPS 3:6 18:11
23:12 25:19,21

told 20:6
tore 19:22
town 22:16,17
trailer 20:14 22:10
train 3:6
trained 18:9 25:19

25:21 26:22
trainer 3:6 18:9
training 3:9 20:22

23:12 26:10
tribute 27:13
tried 25:16
trouble 32:7
trucks 7:18 16:8

23:2
try 5:10 15:13
trying 4:7 14:18

25:15
Tubis 1:6 2:4,5,9

2:14,18,19 3:1,18
3:21 4:2,5,18 5:4
5:7 6:3,13 8:6,13
8:16,22 9:14,18
10:5,8 11:10,13
11:15 12:4,15
13:13 14:8,15
15:11 16:3,7,20
16:22 19:4,7,10
21:4,8 22:21 23:2
23:4,11,14,21
24:6 25:20 26:1,5
26:20 27:6,8
28:11,20 29:1
30:10,17,20 31:3
31:6,10,14,18,22
32:3,6,9,13,18,20
33:1

two 16:10 17:6
27:22 29:8,17,18



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 38

29:21
two-year 18:10

U
Um-hum 5:4
underage 23:10

24:19
understand 30:12
understanding

12:20
Unfortunately

14:17
unique 9:20
unit 7:5
use 10:2 18:5 19:5
usually 29:17

V
value 15:14,16
van 28:13
various 24:21
verify 19:12 26:2
volume 30:4
volunteers 17:16

20:21 21:20 23:19
26:3,10,21 27:2

W
wait 31:1
waiting 30:21
walk 7:7 10:8 17:4

17:6,22
want 17:21 19:16

24:15 27:22 28:4
28:13,20 30:11

wants 9:1
Washington 1:16

3:4 9:19
watching 13:9
water 17:7,21

22:12 28:6
Waterfront 4:20
way 24:9 25:13

31:7
ways 9:21
weather 11:19,20

31:14 32:22
week 8:19

weekend 6:1 8:20
20:15 21:16,18
22:2,4

weekends 5:11
weeks 7:6
weighted 21:12
welcome 32:13
went 12:4
we're 2:20 24:19,20

30:18
we've 26:20
wind 21:13
wine 16:11,14,15

27:15
wonderful 14:10

15:7
work 5:9,15 8:1

11:8 14:7 26:6,6
27:2,12

worked 9:10
workers 25:19,20
working 18:20

20:22 23:18
Works 10:19
wow 3:16 5:2
wrist 19:5,13,14

24:13
write 25:11,12

Y
year 2:21 3:1,6

4:11,19,22 6:7,7
9:13 13:5 16:7
26:22 27:5,5
31:15

years 3:8,17,20
4:11,17 16:14
17:1,1,1,13,14
20:12 27:12 29:9
29:12

yep 5:4
young 25:9

Þ
þ 1:4,11

$
$1.2 4:13

$12 14:16
$15 14:16
$25 26:11
$5 14:17

1
10,000 11:18 12:6
10:00 31:20
11:00 31:19,20
110 11:22
12 27:12
14th 1:7,15
150 18:4
17 3:1
1997 5:3

2
2:35 2:2
2:58 33:8
20 3:17,20 4:11
20th 2:19,21
2000 1:15
20009 1:16
2012 1:10,10,13

2:12,13
21 19:12,18
22 19:12
23 1:10 2:12
24 1:10 2:13
25 14:21

3
30 19:12
300 26:3

4
40 13:16
400S 1:16

5
50 26:10,21,22
500 6:18 7:1
54 14:21

6
6 1:13
60 13:15

7
7:00 7:19
7:30 31:20

9
9th 1:7
90 6:16,17 7:3 27:1
97 4:22


